

No. 20-304

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WORLD PROGRAMMING LIMITED,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SAS INSTITUTE INC.,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**  
—◆—

PRESSLY M. MILLEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
RAYMOND M. BENNETT  
SAMUEL B. HARTZELL  
WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP  
555 Fayetteville Street  
Suite 1100  
Raleigh, NC 27601  
(919) 755-2135  
Press.Millen@wbd-us.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
I. THE UNDERLYING JUDGMENT .....	2
II. WPL'S ATTEMPTS TO EVADE THE JUDGMENT .....	5
III. THE DISTRICT COURT RESPONDS TO WPL'S FRUSTRATION OF, AND COLLA- TERAL ATTACKS ON, ITS JUDGMENT ....	8
A. The U.S.-Expansion Injunction .....	10
B. The Anti-Clawback Injunction .....	13
IV. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION ....	14
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. THE U.S.-EXPANSION INJUNCTION DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW .....	19
A. The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion Under the All Writs Act When Entering the U.S.-Expansion Injunction .....	19
B. There Is No Disagreement Among the Courts of Appeals .....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. This Case Would Be a Poor Vehicle for Considering the Scope of the All Writs Act or Rule 69 Because the U.S.-Expansion Injunction Is Proper Under Rule 60(b)(6) and North Carolina Law ...	30
II. THE ANTI-CLAWBACK INJUNCTION DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Markarian</i> , 114 F.3d 346 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	26, 27
<i>Aikens v. Ingram</i> , 652 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Burr &amp; Forman v. Blair</i> , 470 F.3d 1019 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>Caldwell v. Smith</i> , 692 S.E.2d 483 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010) .....	34
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996) .....	22
<i>Edmonds v. Hall</i> , 72 S.E.2d 221 (N.C. 1952) .....	31
<i>Fink v. O’Neil</i> , 106 U.S. 272 (1882).....	23
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	15, 23, 24
<i>Harris v. Pinewood Dev. Corp.</i> , 627 S.E.2d 639 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006).....	31
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson &amp; Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	35
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	20
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Air- lines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15, 21, 25, 34, 37
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pa. Bureau of Corr. v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 474 U.S. 34 (1985) .....	15, 22, 23, 25, 27
<i>Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Techs., Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	37
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996) .....	20
<i>Riggs v. Johnson Cty.</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 166 (1867) .....	20
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.</i> , 874 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SFM Holdings, Ltd. v. Banc of Am. Sec., LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959) .....	32
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 152 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977) .....	1, 10, 18, 20, 29
<i>Ward v. Pa. N.Y. Cent. Transp. Co.</i> , 456 F.2d 1046 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	21
<i>Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. Mitsui &amp; Co.</i> , 221 F.3d 924 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	26, 28
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 72 .....	28
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 708.510(a).....	5
Miscellaneous Trade and Technical Corrections Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-429, § 2006, 118 Stat. 2434 (2004) .....	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-355 .....	31
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-485 .....	30, 31
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-485(2) .....	30
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1) .....	22, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6) .....	31
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. for U.S. as Amicus Curiae, <i>Goss Int’l Corp. v.</i> <i>Tokyo Kikai Seisakusho</i> , 2008 WL 2185728 (U.S. May 23, 2008) (No. 07-618) .....	35, 36, 37
Pet. for Certiorari, <i>World Programming Ltd. v.</i> <i>SAS Inst., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1910952 (U.S. Apr. 20, 2018) (No. 17-1459) .....	5
